
 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 105 
 4th Revised Page 1 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 1 
         

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 
 
 Operator Services and Directory Assistance are available with all Obsolete Residential Services 

under the terms and conditions specified in Section 7 of this tariff.  Calls placed using Operator 
Services are charged at the applicable rates for those services in lieu of the rates specified herein 
for Obsolete Residential Services, unless otherwise specified in the rates section for a particular 
Residential service. 

 
 Unless otherwise noted herein, Message Telecommunications Services are available only to a 

maximum of two residential phone lines, per location and calls are billed in one minute increments 
(fractional calls are rounded up to the next minute.) 
 
MTS Services are add-ons to the Company's interstate offering and are available only to 
those residential customers who have selected the Company as their primary interexchange 
carrier.  The interstate portion of the MTS Services monthly recurring charge is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs.  Customers 
must subscribe to both the interstate and intrastate portions of the MTS Services to which 
they subscribe. 
 

 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) 
 
 Legacy Message Telecommunications Services are grandfathered by the Company as of 

April 29, 2006, and are only available to existing customers.  Residential services available 
to new customers are located in Section 5 of this tariff. 

 
105.1.1 Consumer Sense I (Basic Service) 
 

Consumer Sense I is an intercity service which is available for use by 
subscribers twenty-four (24) hours a day.  The subscriber will use the following 
dialing pattern to gain access to the Company's fiber optic network: 

 
(1) In Feature Group D (FGD) exchanges, subscriber's telephone line(s) 

presubscribed to the Company are programmed by the local exchange 
company (LEC) to automatically route "1+" calls to the Company's network. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on 1st Revised Page 53. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 
 
 Operator Services and Directory Assistance are available with all Obsolete Residential Services 

under the terms and conditions specified in Section 7 of this tariff.  Calls placed using Operator 
Services are charged at the applicable rates for those services in lieu of the rates specified herein 
for Obsolete Residential Services, unless otherwise specified in the rates section for a particular 
Residential service. 

 
 Unless otherwise noted herein, Message Telecommunications Services (except Basic Service) are 

available only to a maximum of two residential phone lines, per location and calls are billed in one 
minute increments (fractional calls are rounded up to the next minute.) 
 

 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) 
 
 Legacy Message Telecommunications Services are grandfathered by the Company as of 

April 29, 2006, and are only available to existing customers.  Residential services available 
to new customers are located in Section 5 of this tariff. 

 
105.1.1 Basic Service 
 

Basic Service is an intercity service which is available for use by subscribers 
twenty-four (24) hours a day.  The subscriber will use the following dialing 
pattern to gain access to the Company's fiber optic network: 

 
(1) In Feature Group D (FGD) exchanges, subscriber's telephone line(s) 

presubscribed to the Company are programmed by the local exchange 
company (LEC) to automatically route "1+" calls to the Company's network. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 
 
 Operator Services and Directory Assistance are available with all Obsolete Residential Services 

under the terms and conditions specified in Section 7 of this tariff.  Calls placed using Operator 
Services are charged at the applicable rates for those services in lieu of the rates specified herein 
for Obsolete Residential Services, unless otherwise specified in the rates section for a particular 
Residential service. 

 
 Unless otherwise noted herein, Message Telecommunications Services (except Basic Service) are 

available only to a maximum of two residential phone lines, per location and calls are billed in one 
minute increments (fractional calls are rounded up to the next minute.) 
 

 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) 
 
 Legacy Message Telecommunications Services are grandfathered by the Company as of 

April 29, 2006, and are only available to existing customers.  Residential services available 
to new customers are located in Section 5 of this tariff. 

 
105.1.1 Basic Service 
 

Basic Service is an intercity service which is available for use by subscribers 
twenty-four (24) hours a day.  The subscriber will use one or more of the three 
following dialing patterns to gain access to the Company's fiber optic network: 

 
(1) In Feature Group D (FGD) exchanges, subscriber's telephone line(s) 

presubscribed to the Company are programmed by the local exchange 
company (LEC) to automatically route "1+" calls to the Company's network. 

 
(2) Customers who have selected the Company as their "secondary" 

interexchange long distance carrier dial "1010XXX+" to access the 
Company's network.  This dialing procedure would also be used by the 
Company’s Casual Caller customers (LEC billed). 

 
(3) In some LATAs, in areas where equal access conversion has not yet 

occurred, some Basic Service subscribers dial an access number and 
authorization code to gain access to the Company's network. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 
 
 EMBARQ Calling Card, Operator Services and Directory Assistance are available with all Obsolete 

Residential Services under the terms and conditions specified in Section 7 of this tariff.  Calls 
placed using EMBARQ Calling Card and Operator Services are charged at the applicable rates for 
those services in lieu of the rates specified herein for Obsolete Residential Services, unless 
otherwise specified in the rates section for a particular Residential service. 

 
 Unless otherwise noted herein, Message Telecommunications Services (except Basic MTS 

Service) are available only to a maximum of two residential phone lines, per location and calls are 
billed in one minute increments (fractional calls are rounded up to the next minute.) 
 

 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) 
 
 Legacy Message Telecommunications Services are grandfathered by the Company as of 

April 29, 2006, and are only available to existing customers.  Residential services available 
to new customers are located in Section 5 of this tariff. 

 
105.1.1 Basic MTS Service 
 

Basic MTS Service is an intercity service which is available for use by 
subscribers twenty-four (24) hours a day.  The subscriber will use one or more of 
the three following dialing patterns to gain access to the Company's fiber optic 
network: 

 
(1) In Feature Group D (FGD) exchanges, subscriber's telephone line(s) 

presubscribed to the Company are programmed by the local exchange 
company (LEC) to automatically route "1+" calls to the Company's network. 

 
(2) Customers who have selected the Company as their "secondary" 

interexchange long distance carrier dial "1010XXX+" to access the 
Company's network.  This dialing procedure would also be used by Basic 
MTS Casual Caller customers (LEC billed). 

 
(3) In some LATAs, in areas where equal access conversion has not yet 

occurred, some Basic MTS Service subscribers dial an access number and 
authorization code to gain access to the Company's network. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.1 Consumer Sense I (Basic Service) (Continued) 
 

Subscribers may originate and terminate this Service as described in Section 2 
of this Tariff.  Basic DIAL "1" Service will be offered where equal access (FGD) is 
available.   
 
Consumer Sense I is provided as the intrastate add-on service to interstate 
Basic Service and, accordingly, the Consumer Sense I monthly recurring charge 
is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule No. 1 located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs.  Charges for Basic Service are based on the distance 
and duration of the call, and the rate period when the call is placed.  Per-minute 
usage rates for Consumer Sense I are set forth below.  Rate periods are set 
forth in Section 4.16 of this tariff.  
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A. Dial-1 
 

 Per Minute $0.25 
 
B. Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place 
intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s 
interstate Residential Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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(M) Material now appearing on this page formerly appeared on 2nd Revised Page 3. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.1 Basic Service (Continued) 
 

Subscribers may originate and terminate Basic Service as described in Section 2 
of this Tariff.  Basic DIAL "1" Service will be offered where equal access (FGD) 
is available.   
 
 
 
 
Basic Service is provided as the intrastate add-on service to interstate Basic 
Service and, accordingly, the Basic Service monthly recurring charge is located in 
the Company's interstate Residential Schedule No. 1 located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs.  Charges for Basic Service are based on the distance 
and duration of the call, and the rate period when the call is placed.  Per-minute 
usage rates for Basic Service are set forth below.  Rate periods are set forth in 
Section 4.16 of this tariff.  
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.1 Basic Service (Continued) 
 

Subscribers may originate and terminate Basic Service as described in Section 
2 of this Tariff.  In the event the Company determines that provision of Basic 
Dial-Up Service via a seven digit access number and authorization code imposes 
a significant risk of fraudulent use of its service, the Company, at its discretion, 
may choose not to process new orders for Dial-Up Service and/or may, after 
written notice, cancel existing subscribers' authorization codes.  Basic DIAL "1" 
Service or the "1010XXX" access number will also be offered where equal 
access (FGD) is available.  Subscribers who use Basic Dial-Up Service in 
conjunction with automatic dialing equipment may be exempted from this 
requirement when the Company determines that the likelihood of fraudulent use 
of the service using such equipment is not significant. 
 
Basic Service is provided as the intrastate add-on service to interstate Basic 
Service and, accordingly, the Basic Service monthly recurring charge is located 
in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule No. 1 located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs.  Charges for Basic Service are based on the 
distance and duration of the call, and the rate period when the call is placed.  
Per-minute usage rates for Basic Service are set forth below.  Rate periods are 
set forth in Section 4.16 of this tariff.  
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(M) Certain material previously appears on this page now appears on 2nd Revised Page 3. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.1 Basic MTS Service (Continued) 
 

Subscribers may originate and terminate Basic MTS Service as described in 
Section 2 of this Tariff.  In the event the Company determines that provision of 
Basic MTS Dial-Up Service via a seven digit access number and authorization 
code imposes a significant risk of fraudulent use of its service, the Company, at 
its discretion, may choose not to process new orders for Dial-Up Service and/or 
may, after written notice, cancel existing subscribers' authorization codes.  In 
such cases, the Company will continue to offer customers its "800" access 
EMBARQ Calling Card Service.  Basic MTS DIAL "1" Service or the "1010XXX" 
access number will also be offered where equal access (FGD) is available.  
Subscribers who use Basic MTS Dial-Up Service in conjunction with automatic 
dialing equipment may be exempted from this requirement when the Company 
determines that the likelihood of fraudulent use of the service using such 
equipment is not significant. 
 
Basic MTS Service is provided as the intrastate add-on service to interstate 
Basic MTS Service and, accordingly, the Basic MTS Service monthly recurring 
charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule No. 1 located 
at www.embarq.com/tariffs.  Charges for Basic MTS Service are based on the 
distance and duration of the call, and the rate period when the call is placed.  If 
FGD Access and/or Basic MTS Universal "800" Access is used, the distance will 
be measured from the rate center of the calling number as represented by the 
ANI to the rate center of the called number.  If FGB Access (Basic MTS Dial-Up 
via "950" number) is used, the distance will be measured from the rate center of 
the "tandem location" or network site to which the FGB circuit is connected.  Per-
minute usage rates for Basic MTS Service are set forth below.  Rate periods are 
set forth in Section 4.16 of this tariff.  
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Basic MTS Service is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, 
accordingly, the Basic MTS Service monthly recurring charge is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)  
  
  105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 
  This Page is Reserved for Future Use 
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(M) Material formerly appearing on this page now appears on 4th Revised Page 2. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 
 105.1.1 Basic Service (Continued) 
 
  A. Dial-1  
 
   Per Minute $0.25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
  
 105.1.1 Basic MTS Service (Continued) (T) 
  
   A. Per Minute Rates  
  

 Night/ Night/  
  Day Day Evening Evening Weekend Weekend  
 Mileage Initial Add’l Initial Add’l Initial Add’l  
 1-10 $.2004 $.1785 $.1764 $.1588 $.1583 $.1441  
 11-14 .2442 .2223 .2114 .1939 .1868 .1725  
 15-18 .2741 .2552 .2377 .2201 .2081 .1939  
 19-23 .3015 .2661 .2508 .2289 .2366 .2010  
 24-28 .3154 .2661 .2661 .2393 .2607 .2180  
 29-33 .3154 .2716 .2683 .2508 .2661 .2322  
 34-40 .3461 .3099 .2771 .2585 .2749 .2464  
 41-50 .3461 .3121 .2771 .2601 .2749 .2464  
 51-60  .3570 .3231 .2858 .2667 .2754 .2508  
 61-80 .3680 .3340 .2864 .2749 .2760 .2530  
 81-100 .3789 .3400 .3012 .2776 .2765 .2541  
 101-125 .4118 .3565 .3066 .3017 .2776 .2618  
 126-150 .4227 .3784 .3209 .3187 .2804 .2754  
 151-190 .4337 .3893 .3285 .3269 .2858 .2809  
 191-300 .4446 .4003 .3373 .3351 .2941 .2891  
 301-430 .4993 .4550 .4030 .3680 .3541 .3247  
 431+ .4993 .4550 .4030 .3680 .3541 .3247  
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 

 
 This Page is Reserved for Future Use  
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 

 
105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans 

 
A. Consumer Sense I – Option A (formerly The Most)  

 
Any new or existing Basic Service subscriber who requests Consumer 
Sense I–Option A and is billed directly by the Company, by a LEC via the 
Company's Package Ready Billing System, or by a credit card company will 
receive a flat per minute rate on all Dial-1 calls. 
 
a. Dial-1 Rate 
 
 Per Minute $0.25 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 

 
105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans 

 
A. The Most 

 
Any new or existing Basic MTS Service subscriber who requests The Most 
and is billed directly by the Company, by a LEC via the Company's Package 
Ready Billing System, or by a credit card company will receive the following 
discounts.  The discounts will be applied after all other tariffed discounts 
have been applied (net on net). 
 
The Most is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, 
The Most monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate 
Residential Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
(1) Calls to the telephone number on the subscriber's invoice with the most 

minutes of use for the given billing cycle will receive a 15 percent 
discount.  In the event that two or more numbers have the same minutes 
of use, the number to which the most calls were placed will receive the 
discount; in the event a tie still exists, the number which was first called 
will receive the discount.  This discount will only apply to intrastate calls 
when an intrastate number has more usage than any interstate or 
international number. 

 
(2) The Most subscribers will receive a 15 percent discount off of their Basic 

MTS Service and Operator Service rates (both usage and surcharges), 
for calls placed to the Company’s residential and business customers 
having switched access (except VPN, VPN Premiere and Switched Data 
Services [SDS]).  If the telephone number with the most usage in 105.1.1 
is subscribed to a Company switched access service, this discount will 
be applied net of the discount applied in 105.1.1.  EMBARQ Calling 
Card and Directory Assistance calls, including surcharges, are neither 
contributory to nor eligible to receive The Most discounts. 

 
(3) TDD Discount Program 
 

The Most customers who subscribe to the TDD Discount Program will 
receive a discount off their TDD to TDD direct dial usage.  The discount 
does not apply to EMBARQ Calling Card Service or to calls placed 
using operator assistance.  To enroll, the TDD user must submit a 
certification form completed by a physician or an authorized agency 
which verifies that the person utilizing the program is a TDD user. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 

 
105.1.2 Consumer Sense II (7AL) 

 
The Company will offer a distinct domestic rate for subscribers of the Company's 
Consumer Sense II.  Consumer Sense II is available to presubscribed Basic 
Service customers. 

 
 A. Rates 
 

The following usage rate applies to direct dialed Basic Service calls. 
 
Per-minute Rate $0.25 
 

B. Monthly Recurring Charges 
 
The interstate monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the 
ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s 
interstate Residential Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 

 
105.1.2 Consumer Sense II 

 
 
 
 

The Company will offer a distinct domestic rate for subscribers of the 
Company's Consumer Sense II.  Consumer Sense II is available to 
presubscribed Basic Service customers. 

 
 A. Rates 
 

The following usage rate applies to direct dialed Basic Service calls. 
 
Per-minute Rate $0.25 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

(T) 
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ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-25-08 Darlene N. Terry 08-25-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

Cancelled  
March 30, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0623



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 105 
 2nd Revised Page 5 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 5 
         

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 

 
105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 

 
B. Consumer Sense II – Option A (formerly MoonLight Madness EMBARQ 

Calling Card (Option B Calling Plan) 
 

The Company will offer a distinct domestic rate for subscribers of the 
Company's Consumer Sense II–Option A.  Consumer Sense II–Option A is 
available to presubscribed Basic Service customers. 

 
The following usage rate applies to direct dialed Basic Service calls  
 
Per-minute Rate $0.25 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 

 
105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 

 
B. Moonlight Madness EMBARQ Calling Card (Option B Calling Plan) 

 
The Company will offer a distinct domestic rate from 11:00 p.m. to 5:59 a.m. (7 
days a week, including holidays) for subscribers of the Company’s Option B 
Calling Plan.  The Option B Calling Plan is available to presubscribed Basic 
MTS Service (MTS) customers (including associated EMBARQ Calling 
Cards) and Stand-Alone EMBARQ Calling Card customers.   

 
The following usage rate applies to direct dialed Basic MTS Service or 
EMBARQ Calling Card calls placed between 11:00 p.m. and 5:59 a.m.: 
 
Per-minute Rate $.09 
 
During all other time of day calling periods, Basic MTS Service or EMBARQ 
Calling Card Rates will apply.  If an operator assists in call placement, the 
Operator Service usage rates and surcharges will apply in lieu of the Option B 
Calling Plan usage rate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
(T) 

 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
(T) 

 
(T) 
(T) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)  
  
  105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
  
    This Page is Reserved for Future Use (T) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
  
   105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued)  
  
     C. International Long Distance – Option A (Worldwide and Worldwide II) (T) 
  
      International Long Distance-Option A a flat rate for Dial-1 calls with 

discounted international calls.  Customers must be billed either directly by 
the Company, by a local exchange company via the Company's package 
ready billing system, or by a credit card company.   

(T) 
(T) 

  
 (D) 

 
 

(D) 
 
(1) Dial-1 Rate 
 
 Per Minute    $0.10 

 

 
(T) 

 
(T) 

      (2) Monthly Recurring Charge (T) 
  
       International Long Distance-Option A is an add-on to the Company's 

interstate offerings and, accordingly, International Long Distance-Option 
A International Long Distance-Option A monthly recurring charge is 
located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

(T) 
 

(T) (D) 
 

(T) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
  
   105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued)  
  
     C. Worldwide and Worldwide II (T) 
  
      Worldwide and Worldwide II provide volume discounts off the customer's 

total international, interstate and intrastate monthly usage.  Customers must be 
billed either directly by the Company, by a local exchange company via the 
Company's package ready billing system, or by a credit card company.   

(T) 

  
      Worldwide and Worldwide II are add-ons to the Company's interstate offering 

and, accordingly, Worldwide and Worldwide II monthly recurring charges and 
volume discounts are located in the Company's interstate Residential 
Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

(T) 
(T) 

  
      (1) Usage Rates  
  
       Intrastate direct dialed calls are charged Basic MTS Service rates as set 

forth in this tariff. 
(T) 

  
      (2) Volume Discounts and Monthly Recurring Charge  
  
       Worldwide and Worldwide II are add-ons to the Company's interstate 

offerings and, accordingly, the Worldwide and Worldwide II monthly 
recurring charges and volume discounts are located in the Company's 
interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

(T) 
(T) 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
   
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
 This Page is Reserved for Future Use  
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

D. Consumer Sense I – Option B (formerly The Most II) 
 

Consumer Sense I-Option B provides interstate and intrastate Basic 
Service and Operator Service usage and per-call charges as set forth below. 
 
(1) Monthly Recurring Charge  

 
Consumer Sense I-Option B is an add-on to the Company's interstate 
offering and, accordingly, Consumer Sense I-Option B monthly 
recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential 
Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs 
 

(2) Dial-1 Rate 
 
 Per Minute    $0.25 
 

E. Consumer Sense II – Option B (TimeBank) 
 
Consumer Sense II - Option B is an optional calling service available to 
Basic Service subscribers which provides flat rated Dial-1 service.  
Consumer Sense II - Option B is offered as an add-on to the Company's 
interstate offering  
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(T)(D) 
(T)(D) 
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(T) 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

D. The Most II 
 

The Most II provides volume discounts off the customers combined interstate 
and intrastate Basic MTS Service, EMBARQ Calling Card and Operator 
Service usage and per-call charges as set forth below. 
 
The Most II is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, 
accordingly, The Most II monthly recurring charge is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www.embarq.com/tariffs. 
 

E. TimeBank 
 

TimeBank is an optional calling service available to Basic MTS Service 
subscribers which provides free minutes to a customer based upon the 
minutes billed as set forth below.  The customer must reach a spending 
threshold as described following prior to earning free minutes.  TimeBank 
customers must be billed either directly by the Company, by a local 
exchange company via the Company's package ready billing system, or by a 
credit card company.  Customers who choose to switch from TimeBank to 
any other Company product or service or switch to another carrier for service 
will forfeit any unused free minute credits accrued.  Time Bank is not 
available to stand-alone EMBARQ Calling Card customers.  TimeBank is 
offered as an add-on to the Company's interstate offering. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
 This Page is Reserved for Future Use 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense II – Option B (TimeBank) (Continued) 
 

This page is reserved for future use. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

E. TimeBank (Continued) 
 

(1) Threshold 
 

Free minutes are earned when total (intrastate, interstate, international 
Basic MTS Service, EMBARQ Calling Card, Operator Service and 
Directory Assistance) paid usage per invoice exceeds $30.00. 

 
(2) Sign Up Bonus 

 
Customers signing up for TimeBank will receive 60 free domestic 
minutes which will be credited on the customer’s first invoice after sign 
up. 

 
(3) Base Credits 

 
The customer earns one free minute of domestic usage for every five 
minutes of paid usage.  All calls, including international, interstate and 
intrastate Basic MTS Service, EMBARQ Calling Card, Operator Service 
and Directory Assistance contribute toward earning free minutes.  The 
free minutes of domestic usage earned are credited on the customer’s 
next month’s invoice and are credited against paid usage for the first 
domestic calls placed during the billing cycle, in the following order: (a) 
direct dialed Basic MTS Service calls, (b) direct dialed EMBARQ Calling 
Card calls and (c) Operator Service calls.  All free minutes will be 
credited against paid usage.  Free minutes earned will not be eligible to 
receive free minute credits.  Unused credits will be carried over to the 
customer’s next month’s invoice.  Only domestic usage (excluding 
Directory Assistance) is eligible for the free minutes credit. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
 This Page is Reserved for Future Use 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense II – Option B (TimeBank) (Continued) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Rates 

 
The following per minute usage charge applies:   $0.25 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

E. TimeBank (Continued) 
 

(4) Bonus Credits 
 

Customers billing 180 paid minutes in a given billing period will receive a 
bonus of 15 free minutes.  With each additional 60 paid minutes 
thereafter, the customer will receive another bonus of 15 free minutes.  
The bonus free minutes will be awarded on the customer’s next month’s 
invoice. 

 
(5) Rates 

 
A customer will incur the rates as set forth in this tariff for services used 
(Basic MTS Service, EMBARQ Calling Card, Directory Assistance and 
Operator Services). 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

F. Consumer Sense II – Option C (Moonlight Madness II) 
 

The Company will offer a distinct domestic rate from 9:00 p.m. to 8:59 a.m. (7 
days a week, including holidays) for direct dialed calls placed by Consumer 
Sense II–Option C customers 
 
Consumer Sense II–Option C is available to presubscribed Basic Service 
customers.  Operator Services are available Consumer Sense II–Option C 
customers.  Consumer Sense II–Option C is an add-on to the Company's 
interstate Consumer Sense II–Option C service offering. 
 
The following usage rate applies to direct dialed calls placed via a unique 
800 collect number between 9:00 p.m. and 8:59 a.m.   
 
Per-minute Rate $.25 
 
During all other time of day calling periods, Basic Service rates will apply.   
 
 
If an operator assists in the placement of direct dialed calls, Operator 
Service usage rates and connection fees will apply in lieu of the above 
usage rate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
(T) 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

F. Moonlight Madness II 
 

The Company will offer a distinct domestic rate from 9:00 p.m. to 8:59 a.m. (7 
days a week, including holidays) for direct dialed and EMBARQ Calling 
Card calls  placed by Moonlight Madness customers 
 
Moonlight Madness is available to presubscribed Basic MTS Service (MTS) 
customers (including associated EMBARQ Calling Cards) and Stand-Alone 
EMBARQ Calling Card customers.  Operator Services are available to 
Moonlight Madness customers.  Moonlight Madness is an add-on to the 
Company's interstate Moonlight Madness service offering. 
 
The following usage rate applies to direct dialed and EMBARQ Calling Card 
placed via a unique 800 collect number between 9:00 p.m. and 8:59 a.m.  A 
per-call EMBARQ Calling Card connection fee also applies to EMBARQ 
Calling Card calls. 
 
Per-minute Rate $.09  
 
During all other time of day calling periods, Basic MTS Service or EMBARQ 
Calling Card Rates will apply.  In addition, an EMBARQ Calling Card 
connection fee will apply to EMBARQ Calling Card calls. 
 
If an operator assists in the placement of direct dialed or EMBARQ Calling 
Card Moonlight Madness calls, Operator Service usage rates and 
connection fees will apply in lieu of the above Moonlight Madness usage 
rate. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.3 Unlimited Long Distance  
 
 
 

Unlimited Long Distance is a flat rated Dial-1 and Operator Service available 
to residential customers. Customers are able to make unlimited interstate 
and intrastate Dial-1 calls during the weekend rate period. 
 
The subscriber may not have more than one phone line per account, and 
only one Unlimited Long Distance account per household.  In addition, the 
subscriber may not use this service for commercial use or for connection to 
the Internet, for other data services (including Facsimile transmissions), or for 
any other use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation of voice 
message.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rate periods for Unlimited Long Distance are: 
 
Weekdays: 24 hours a day, Monday through Friday 
Weekend:  12 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday 
 
A. Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute - Weekdays $.10 
Per Minute-Weekends $.00 

 
B. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
 Per Month $15.00 
 
 This rate is identical to, and not in addition to, the monthly recurring 

charge for companion interstate service, as specified in the Company’s 
interstate Residential Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
 
 
(M) Material now appearing on this page formerly appeared on 2nd Revised Page 13. 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

G. Unlimited Long Distance 
 

Unlimited Long Distance is a flat rated Dial-1 and Operator Service 
available to residential customers. Customers are able to make unlimited 
interstate and intrastate Dial-1 calls during the weekend rate period. 
 
Unlimited Long Distance is not available to those residential customers 
whose home phone line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" 
line.  The subscriber may not have more than one phone line per account, 
and only one Unlimited Long Distance account per household.  In addition: 1) 
subscriber must have an individual residential phone line service from the 
Local Exchange Company or mobile service provider; 2) subscriber's phone 
line may not be in housing associated with educational institutions, and 3) 
subscriber may not use this service for commercial use or for connection to 
the Internet, for other data services (including Facsimile transmissions), or for 
any other use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation of voice 
message.  The unlimited Dial-1 weekend usage does not include usage from 
multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory 
Assistance.  If the Company determines the service is not being used for 
individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of 
this service, the Company may withdraw the subscriber's eligibility for this 
product.  Unlimited Long Distance is available via cellular access.  A Monthly 
Recurring Charge is applicable.  Unlimited Long Distance is an add-on to the 
Company's interstate offering and is available only to associated locations. 
 
Rate periods for Unlimited Long Distance are: 
 
Weekdays: 24 hours a day, Monday through Friday 
Weekend:  12 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

G. Unlimited Long Distance 
 

Unlimited Long Distance is a flat rated Dial-1, Operator Service and 
EMBARQ Calling Card service available to residential customers. 
Customers are able to make unlimited interstate and intrastate Dial-1 calls 
during the weekend rate period. 
 
Unlimited Long Distance is not available to those residential customers 
whose home phone line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" 
line.  The subscriber may not have more than one phone line per account, 
and only one Unlimited Long Distance account per household.  In addition: 
1) subscriber must have an individual residential phone line service from the 
Local Exchange Company or mobile service provider; 2) subscriber's phone 
line may not be in housing associated with educational institutions, and 3) 
subscriber may not use this service for commercial use or for connection to 
the Internet, for other data services (including Facsimile transmissions), or for 
any other use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation of voice 
message.  The unlimited Dial-1 weekend usage does not include usage from 
multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory 
Assistance.  If the Company determines the service is not being used for 
individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of 
this service, the Company may withdraw the subscriber's eligibility for this 
product.  Unlimited Long Distance is available via cellular access.  A 
Monthly Recurring Charge is applicable.  Unlimited Long Distance is an 
add-on to the Company's interstate offering and is available only to 
associated locations. 
 
Rate periods for Unlimited Long Distance are: 
 
Weekdays: 24 hours a day, Monday through Friday 
Weekend:  12 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

G. Unlimited Long Distance (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

G. Unlimited Long Distance (Continued) 
 

(1) Calling Options 
 

The following option is available as an add-on to a customer's underlying 
Unlimited Long Distance account.   

 
(a) Unlimited Long Distance Canada - Option A 

 
For an additional Monthly Recurring Charge, a customer may add 
Unlimited Long Distance Canada - Option A to their underlying 
Unlimited Long Distance account.  This option allows a customer 
to make unlimited Dial-1 calls to Canada in addition to unlimited 
interstate and intrastate Dial-1 calls during the weekend rate period.  
All other terms and conditions of Unlimited Long Distance as set 
forth in Section 105.1.2.G. apply. 
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 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

G. Unlimited Long Distance (Continued) 
 

(2) Unlimited Long Distance Rates 
 

All Unlimited Long Distance calls are billed in 60 second increments with 
each fractional minute being rounded up to the next full minute. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute - Weekdays $.10 
Per Minute-Weekends $.00 

 
 
 
 
 
(b) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the 

ability to place intrastate and interstate calls is located in the 
Company’s Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

G. Unlimited Long Distance (Continued) 
 

(2) Unlimited Long Distance Rates 
 

All Unlimited Long Distance calls are billed in 60 second increments 
with each fractional minute being rounded up to the next full minute. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute - Weekdays $.10 
Per Minute-Weekends $.00 

 
(b) EMBARQ Calling Card Rate 
 

 Per Minute $0.40 
 
(c) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

A Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) will apply each month or partial 
month per account.  The MRC will be billed in advance of service, 
except for the initial month (or fraction thereof).  The MRC for the 
initial month (or fraction thereof) will be billed on the customer's first 
invoice.  Specifically, the first bill the customer receives will include a 
MRC for the first month (or a pro-rated MRC for a partial month) plus 
the MRC for the next month's service.  If a customer has mobile 
phone service, a separate $30.00 MRC will apply to such service.  
There will be no proration of this charge for a partial month's service 
when a customer cancels service. 

 
 Per Month $30.00 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

G. Unlimited Long Distance (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

G. Unlimited Long Distance (Continued) 
 

(3) Calling Options Rate - Unlimited Long Distance Canada - Option A 
 

The intrastate Dial-1 and Operator Services usage rates for Unlimited 
Long Distance apply in addition to the following: 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rates  

 
(i) Canada  

 
The following rates apply to calls made to Canada. 
 
Per Minute - Weekdays $.10 
Per Minute - Weekends $.00 

 
(b) EMBARQ Calling Card Rate 

 
(i) Intrastate 

 
The following rate applies to intrastate EMBARQ Calling Card 
calls. 

 
Per Minute $.45 

 
(c) Additional Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
The following Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) will apply in addition 
to the charge set forth in Section 105.1.2.G(2)(c). 

 
Additional Charge Per Month $5.00 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

H. International Long Distance – Option B  (formerly International 
Option A-Flat Rated) 

 
International Long Distance–Option B offers flat rates for direct Dial-1, 
and operator assisted calls for interstate and international calls.  The flat 
rates apply 24 hours a day, seven days a week. As an add-on to the 
Company’s interstate and international offering customer's will receive flat 
rates for their intrastate direct Dial-1 and operator assisted calls. 
 
International Long Distance–Option B is available only to residential 
customers who have selected the Company as their primary interexchange 
carrier. 
 
All rates are billed in 60 second increments.  Fractional minutes are rounded 
up to the next full minute. 

 
(1) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute $.10 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 (2) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

 International Long Distance-Option B is an add-on to the 
Company’s interstate offering and, accordingly, the monthly 
recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place 
intrastate and interstate calls is located in the Company’s interstate 
Residential Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

H. International Option A-Flat Rated 
 

International Option A-Flat Rated offers flat rates for direct Dial-1, EMBARQ 
Calling Card and operator assisted calls for interstate and international calls.  
The flat rates apply 24 hours a day, seven days a week. As an add-on to the 
Company’s interstate and international offering customer's will receive flat 
rates for their intrastate direct Dial-1, EMBARQ Calling Card, and operator 
assisted calls. 
 
International Option A is available only to residential customers who have 
selected the Company as their primary interexchange carrier. 
 
All rates are billed in 60 second increments.  Fractional minutes are rounded 
up to the next full minute. 

 
(1) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute $.12 
 
(2) EMBARQ Calling Card Rates 
 

Per Minute $.30 
Connection Fee, Per Call .30 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 1000 Plan 
 
 
 

The subscriber's account may not have more than one residential phone line 
associated with subscriber's account and each household is limited to one 1000 
Plan account.  The subscriber may not use this service for commercial use, for 
connection to the Internet, for other data services, (including facsimile 
transmissions) or for any other use that does not involve a person-to-person 
conversation or voice message.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1000 Plan is a residential flat-rated Dial-1 service which offers 1000 minutes per 
month of interstate and intrastate Dial-1 for a monthly recurring charge. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Plan 
 

1000 Plan is not available to those residential customers whose home phone 
line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line.   The 
subscriber's account may not have more than one residential phone line 
associated with subscriber's account and each household is limited to one 
1000 Plan account.  Customers must subscribe to 1000 Plan for outbound 
Dial-1 service.  In addition, (1) the subscriber must have individual residential 
phone line service from the local exchange company or mobile service 
provider presubscribed to the Company for interstate and intrastate long 
distance service; (2) the subscriber's phone line may not be in housing 
associated with educational institutions; and (3) the subscriber may not use 
this service for commercial use, for connection to the Internet, for other data 
services, (including facsimile transmissions) or for any other use that does 
not involve a person-to-person conversation or voice message.  The 1000 
minutes per month of Dial-1 and toll free usage does not include usage from 
multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory 
Assistance.  If the Company determines that the service is not being used for 
individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of 
this service, the Company may suspend or terminate the subscriber's 
service.  1000 Plan is available via cellular access.   A Monthly Recurring 
Charge is applicable.  1000 Plan is an add-on to the Company's interstate 
offering and are available only to associated locations. 
 
1000 Plan will offer the following calling plan options: 

 
(1)  1000 Plan - Option A (formerly 1000 Weekends Option A) 

 
1000 Plan – Option A is a residential flat-rated Dial-1, operator service 
and toll free service which offers 1000 minutes per month of interstate 
and intrastate Dial-1 and toll free calling during the weekend time-of-day 
calling period for a monthly recurring charge. 
 
Rate periods for 1000 Plan – Option A are: 
 
Weekdays 24 hours a day, Monday through Friday 
Weekend  12 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services 
 

1000 Services are not available to those residential customers whose home 
phone line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line.   The 
subscriber's account may not have more than one residential phone line 
associated with subscriber's account and each household is limited to one 
1000 Service account.  Customers must subscribe to 1000 Services for 
outbound Dial-1 service.  In addition, (1) the subscriber must have individual 
residential phone line service from the local exchange company or mobile 
service provider presubscribed to the Company for interstate and intrastate 
long distance service; (2) the subscriber's phone line may not be in housing 
associated with educational institutions; and (3) the subscriber may not use 
this service for commercial use, for connection to the Internet, for other data 
services, (including facsimile transmissions) or for any other use that does 
not involve a person-to-person conversation or voice message.  The 1000 
minutes per month of Dial-1 and toll free usage does not include usage from 
multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory 
Assistance.  If the Company determines that the service is not being used for 
individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of 
this service, the Company may suspend or terminate the subscriber's 
service.  1000 Services are available via cellular access.   A Monthly 
Recurring Charge is applicable.  1000 Services are an add-on to the 
Company's interstate offering and are available only to associated locations. 
 
1000 Services will offer the following calling plan options: 

 
(1)  1000 Weekends Option A 

 
1000 Weekends Option A is a residential flat-rated Dial-1, operator 
service, EMBARQ Calling Card, and toll free service which offers 1000 
minutes per month of interstate and intrastate Dial-1 and toll free calling 
during the weekend time-of-day calling period for a monthly recurring 
charge. 
 
Rate periods for 1000 Weekends Option A are: 
 
Weekdays 24 hours a day, Monday through Friday 
Weekend  12 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 1000 Plan (Continued) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A. Dial-1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Per Minute Usage to 1000 Interstate and/or Intrastate Minutes 
Per Month $.00 

  
(2) Per Minute Usage Above 1000 Interstate and/or Intrastate 

Minutes Per Month $.10 
 
B. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to place 
intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s 
interstate Residential Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Plan (Continued) 
 

(1) 1000 Plan – Option A (formerly 1000 Weekends Option A) (Continued) 
 

All calls are billed in 60 second increments with each fractional minute 
being rounded up to the next full minute. 

 
(a) Dial-1 and Toll Free Rate 

 
(i) Weekdays 

 
Rate Per Minute $.10 

 
(ii) Weekends 

 
1. Per Minute Usage to 1000 Minutes Per Month $.00 
2. Per Minute Usage Above 1000 Minutes Per Month $.10 
 

 
 
 
 

(b) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
 

(1) 1000 Weekends Option A (Continued) 
 

All 1000 Service calls are billed in 60 second increments with each 
fractional minute being rounded up to the next full minute. 

 
(a) Dial-1 and Toll Free Rate 

 
(i) Weekdays 

 
Rate Per Minute $.10 

 
(ii) Weekends 

 
1. Per Minute Usage to 1000 Minutes Per Month $.00 
2. Per Minute Usage Above 1000 Minutes Per Month $.05 
 

(b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 

 Rate Per Minute $0.50 
  

(c) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the 
ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is 
located in the Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located 
at www2.embarq.com/tariffs/. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
 

(1) 1000 Weekends Option A (Continued) 
 

All 1000 Service calls are billed in 60 second increments with each 
fractional minute being rounded up to the next full minute. 

 
(a) Dial-1 and Toll Free Rate 

 
(i) Weekdays 

 
Rate Per Minute $.10 

 
(ii) Weekends 

 
1. Per Minute Usage to 1000 Minutes Per Month $.00 
2. Per Minute Usage Above 1000 Minutes Per Month $.05 
 

(b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 

 Rate Per Minute $0.50 
  

(c) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

A Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) will apply for each month or each 
partial month per account.  The MRC will be billed in advance of 
service, except for the initial month (or fraction thereof).  The MRC for 
the initial month (or fraction thereof) will be billed on the customer's 
first invoice.  Specifically, the first bill the customer receives will 
include a MRC for the first month (or a pro-rated MRC for a partial 
month) plus the MRC for the next month's service.  If a customer has 
mobile phone service, a separate $25.00 MRC will apply to such 
service.  There will be no proration of this charge for a partial month's 
service when a customer cancels service. 

 
 Per Month $25.00 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
 

(2) Reserved for Future Use 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
 

(2) 1000 Weekends Option B 
 

1000 Weekends Option B is an add-on to the interstate offering.  1000 
Weekends Option B is a residential flat-rated Dial-1, operator service, 
and EMBARQ Calling Card service which offers 1000 minutes per 
month of interstate Dial-1 calling during the weekend time-of-day calling 
period for a monthly recurring charge.  A flat, non-distance, non-time of 
day rate will apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-1, EMBARQ Calling 
Card and Operator Service calls.  Intrastate minutes will not be 
contributory to the 1000 weekend minutes. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 

 
Per Minute $.12 
 

 (b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 
  Rate Per Minute $.69 
  Connection Fee Per Call .99 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Plan (Continued) 
 

(3) 1000 Plan – Option C (formerly 1000 Nights) 
 
1000 Plan-Option C is available as an add-on to the interstate offerings 
1000 Plan-Option C and is a residential flat-rated Dial-1, service which 
offers 1000 minutes per month of interstate and intrastate Dial-1 calling 
from 7 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. daily for a monthly recurring charge. 
 
Rate Periods for 1000 Nights are: 
 
Daytime 7 a.m. to 6:59 p.m. 
Evening 7 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 

 
(i) Evening Rates 

 
1. Interstate and/or intrastate usage up to 1000 Minutes  
 Per Month $.00 
 
2. Intrastate usage above 1000 Minutes Per Month $.10 
 

(ii) Daytime Rates 
 

Per Minute $.10 
 

  
 
 
 
 

(b) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

 
 
The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
 

(3) 1000 Nights 
 
1000 Nights is available as an add-on to the interstate offerings 1000 
Nights Option A and B and is a residential flat-rated Dial-1, service 
which offers 1000 minutes per month of interstate and intrastate Dial-1 
calling from 7 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. daily for a monthly recurring charge. 
 
Rate Periods for 1000 Nights are: 
 
Daytime 7 a.m. to 6:59 p.m. 
Evening 7 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 

 
(i) Evening Rates 

 
1. Interstate and/or intrastate usage up to 1000 Minutes  
 Per Month $.00 
2. Interstate and/or intrastate usage above 1000 Minutes 

Per Month $.10 
 

(ii) Daytime Rates 
 

Per Minute $.10 
 

 (b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 
  Rate Per Minute $.69 
  Connection Fee Per Call $.99 
 

(c) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

Per Month $15.00 
 
The interstate monthly recurring charge which affords 
Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is 
located in the Company’s interstate Residential Schedule 
located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs/. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
 

(3) 1000 Nights Option A 
 

1000 Nights Option A is a residential flat-rated Dial-1, operator service, and 
EMBARQ Calling Card service which offers 1000 minutes per month of 
interstate and intrastate Dial-1 calling from 7 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. Monday 
through Sunday for a monthly recurring charge. 
 
Rate Periods for 1000 Nights Option A are: 
 
Daytime 7 a.m. to 6:59 p.m. 
Evening 7 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 

 
(i) Evening Rates 

 
1. Per Minute Usage to 1000 Minutes Per Month $.00 
2. Per Minute Usage Above 1000 Minutes Per Month $.10 
 

(ii) Daytime Rates 
 

Per Minute $.10 
 

 (b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 
  Rate Per Minute $.69 
  Connection Fee Per Call .99 
 

(c) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

A Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) will apply for each month or each 
partial month per account.  The MRC will be billed in advance of 
service, except for the initial month (or fraction thereof).  The MRC for 
the initial month (or fraction thereof) will be billed on the customer's first 
invoice.  Specifically, the first bill the customer receives will include a 
MRC for the first month (or a pro-rated MRC for a partial month) plus 
the MRC for the next month's service.  If a customer has mobile phone 
service, a separate $35.00 MRC will apply to such service.  There will 
be no proration of this charge for a partial month's service when a 
customer cancels service. 

 
 Per Month $35.00 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Plan (Continued) 
 
This page is reserved for future use. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
 

(4) 1000 Nights Option B 
 

1000 Nights Option B is an add-on to the interstate offering.  1000 Nights 
Option B is a residential flat-rated Dial-1, operator service, and EMBARQ 
Calling Card service which offers 1000 minutes per month of interstate 
Dial-1 calling from 7 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. Monday through Sunday for a 
monthly recurring charge.  A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will 
apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-1, EMBARQ Calling Card and 
Operator Service calls.  Intrastate minutes will not be contributory to the 
1000 weekend minutes. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute $.12 
 

 (b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 
  Rate Per Minute $.69 
  Connection Fee Per Call .99 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Plan (Continued) 
 

(4) 1000 Plan – Option D (1000 Anytime) 
 

1000 Plan-Option D is an add-on to the interstate offering.  1000 Plan-
Option D is a residential flat-rated Dial-1 and operator service which 
offers 1000 minutes per month of interstate Dial-1 calling during any time-
of-day calling period in return for a monthly recurring charge.  A flat, non-
distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-
1 and Operator Service calls.  Intrastate minutes will not be contributory 
to the 1000 anytime minutes. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute $.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (b) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
 

(4) 1000 Anytime 
 

1000 Anytime is an add-on to the interstate offering.  1000 Anytime is a 
residential flat-rated Dial-1, operator service, and EMBARQ Calling Card 
service which offers 1000 minutes per month of interstate Dial-1 calling 
during any time-of-day calling period in return for a monthly recurring 
charge.  A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the 
customer's intrastate Dial-1, EMBARQ Calling Card and Operator Service 
calls.  Intrastate minutes will not be contributory to the 1000 anytime 
minutes. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute $.12 
 
(b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 

Per Minute $.69 
Connection Fee Per Call .99 

 
 (c) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability 
to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in 
the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs/. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Services (Continued) 
 

(5) 1000 Anytime 
 

1000 Anytime is an add-on to the interstate offering.  1000 Anytime is a 
residential flat-rated Dial-1, operator service, and EMBARQ Calling Card 
service which offers 1000 minutes per month of interstate Dial-1 calling 
during any time-of-day calling period in return for a monthly recurring 
charge.  A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the 
customer's intrastate Dial-1, EMBARQ Calling Card and Operator 
Service calls.  Intrastate minutes will not be contributory to the 1000 
anytime minutes. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per Minute $.12 
 
(b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 

Per Minute $.69 
Connection Fee Per Call .99 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) 1000 Plan – Option F (formerly 500 Anytime) 
 

1000 Plan – Option F is an add-on to the interstate offering.  1000 Plan – 
Option F is a residential flat-rated Dial-1 and operator service which 
offers 1000 minutes per month of interstate Dial-1 calling during any time-
of-day calling period in return for a monthly recurring charge.  A flat, non-
distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-1 
and Operator Service calls.  Intrastate minutes will not be contributory to 
the 1000 anytime minutes. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

 Per Minute $.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 (b)  Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 500 Services 
 

500 Services are not available to those residential customers whose home phone 
line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line.  The subscriber's 
account may not have more than one residential phone line associated with the 
subscriber's account and each household is limited to one 500 Service account.  
Customers must subscribe to 500 Services for outbound Dial-1 service.  In 
addition: (1) the subscriber must have individual residential phone line service from 
the local exchange company or mobile service provider presubscribed to the 
Company for interstate and intrastate long distance service; (2) the subscriber's 
phone line may not be in housing associated with educational institutions; and (3) 
the subscriber may not use this service for commercial use, for connection to the 
Internet, for other data services (including facsimile transmissions), or for any other 
use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation or voice message.  The 
500 anytime minutes per month of Dial-1 usage do not include usage from multi-
party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory Assistance.  If the 
Company determines that the service is not being used for individual residential 
service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Company 
may suspend or terminate the subscriber's service.  A monthly recurring charge is 
applicable.  500 Services are an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and 
are available only to associated locations. 
 
500 Services will offer the following calling plan option: 
 
(1) 500 Anytime 
 

500 Anytime is an add-on to the interstate offering.  500 Anytime is a 
residential flat-rated Dial-1, operator service, and EMBARQ Calling Card 
service which offers 500 minutes per month of interstate Dial-1 calling during 
any time-of-day calling period in return for a monthly recurring charge.  A flat, 
non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-1, 
EMBARQ Calling Card and Operator Service calls.  Intrastate minutes will not 
be contributory to the 500 anytime minutes. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

 Per Minute $.12 
 

(b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 
 Per Minute  $.69 
 Connection Fee Per Call .99 
 
 (c)  Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs/. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 500 Services 
 

500 Services are not available to those residential customers whose home 
phone line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line.  The 
subscriber's account may not have more than one residential phone line 
associated with the subscriber's account and each household is limited to one 
500 Service account.  Customers must subscribe to 500 Services for 
outbound Dial-1 service.  In addition: (1) the subscriber must have individual 
residential phone line service from the local exchange company or mobile 
service provider presubscribed to the Company for interstate and intrastate 
long distance service; (2) the subscriber's phone line may not be in housing 
associated with educational institutions; and (3) the subscriber may not use 
this service for commercial use, for connection to the Internet, for other data 
services (including facsimile transmissions), or for any other use that does not 
involve a person-to-person conversation or voice message.  The 500 anytime 
minutes per month of Dial-1 usage do not include usage from multi-party 
conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory Assistance.  If the 
Company determines that the service is not being used for individual 
residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, 
the Company may suspend or terminate the subscriber's service.  A monthly 
recurring charge is applicable.  500 Services are an add-on to the Company's 
interstate offering and are available only to associated locations. 
 
500 Services will offer the following calling plan option: 
 
(1) 500 Anytime 
 

500 Anytime is an add-on to the interstate offering.  500 Anytime is a 
residential flat-rated Dial-1, operator service, and EMBARQ Calling Card 
service which offers 500 minutes per month of interstate Dial-1 calling 
during any time-of-day calling period in return for a monthly recurring 
charge.  A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the 
customer's intrastate Dial-1, EMBARQ Calling Card and Operator 
Service calls.  Intrastate minutes will not be contributory to the 500 
anytime minutes. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

 Per Minute $.12 
 

(b) EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 
 Per Minute  $.69 
 Connection Fee Per Call .99 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Plan (Continued) 
 
(2) 1000 Plan – Option G (formerly 500 Home LD)  
 

1000 Plan-Option G is available to residential customers who meet the 
following criteria: 1) must be a an Embarq LOC customer, 2) be 
presubscribed to the Company for interstate long distance service, 3) be 
subscribed to the Company for InterLATA and intraLATA service, and 4) 
must subscribe to Embarq Wireless or Sprint/Nextel PCS service.  
Customers will receive up to 1000 minutes of Dial-1 state-to-state and in-
state usage per month for a monthly recurring charge.  Unused minutes 
may not be carried over to another month. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 500 Services (Continued) 
 
(2) 500 Home LD 
 

500 Home LD is available to residential customers who meet the following 
criteria: 1) must be a an Embarq LOC customer, 2) be presubscribed to the 
Company for interstate long distance service, 3) be subscribed to the 
Company for InterLATA and intraLATA service, and 4) must subscribe to 
Embarq Wireless or Sprint/Nextel PCS service.  Customers will receive up 
to 500 minutes of Dial-1 state-to-state and in-state usage per month for a 
monthly recurring charge.  Unused minutes may not be carried over to 
another month. 
 
A customer's phone line may not be classified as a 'business', 'public' or 
'semi-public' line.  The customer's account may not have more than four 
residential phone lines associated with its account and each household is 
limited to two 500 Home LD accounts for each Embarq Wireless or 
Sprint/Nextel PCS account.  The customer's phone line may not be in 
housing associated with educational institutions. 

 
The customer may not use this service for commercial use, for connection 
to the internet, for other data services (including facsimile transmissions) or 
for any other use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation or 
voice message. 

 
The 500 Minutes of Dial-1 usage does not include: 1) usage from multi-
party conference calls, 2) calls to 900 NPAs 3) calls to Directory 
Assistance, 4) EMBARQ Calling Card calls, or 6) inbound toll free service. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 1000 Plan (Continued) 
 
(2) 1000 Plan – Option G (formerly 500 Home LD) (Continued)  
 

(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

 Interstate and/or Intrastate Dial-1 Minutes 1000 
 
 Per-Minute Rate for Usage Up to 1000 Minutes  $.00 
 
 Per-Minute Rate for Usage Above 1000 Minutes  $.10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

I. 500 Services (Continued) 
 
(2) 500 Home LD (Continued) 
 

(a) Dial-1 Rate 
 

 Interstate and/or Intrastate Dial-1 Minutes:  
 
 Per-Minute Rate for Usage Up to 500 Minutes  $.00 
 
 Per-Minute Rate for Usage Above 500 Minutes  $.10 

 
(b) EMBARQ Calling Card Rates 

 
 Per Minute  $.59 
 Connection Fee Per Call $.99 

 
(c) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs/. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

J. 7 Cent Plan - Option 4 (formerly Home plus LD) 
 

7 Cent Plan-Option 4 is an add-on to the interstate offering and is only 
available to EMBARQ Wireless customers who are also subscribed to the 
EMBARQ Wireless 7 Cent Plan-Option 4 plan.  Customers must select the 
Company as their interLATA and intraLATA toll provider.  A flat non-distance, 
non-time of day per minute rate will apply for all Dial-1 calls.   
 
Minutes used by EMBARQ Wireless customers when calling from their home 
(wireline) number to their wireless phone or from their wireless phone to their 
home (wireline) number will not be deducted from the minutes included in 
their wireless plan.  Customers will receive one monthly invoice for their long 
distance usage and one invoice for their wireless usage. 
 
7 Cent Plan-Option 4 is not available to those residential customers whose 
phone line is classified as a “business”, “public” or “semi-public” line.  This 
service is only available for use by individuals residing in a single-family 
residence, including but not limited to a house, condominium, or apartment, 
where service is being provided.  This service is not available in group or 
multi-family housing, including but not limited to housing associated with 
educational institutions or military barracks. 
 
Dial-1 usage does not include usage associated with calls which are pay for 
use, including calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers; calls to Directory 
Assistance and operator assistance, including emergency interrupt; and toll 
free service. 
 
Only one wireline telephone number can be designated as the home 
telephone number for a wireless phone.  However, the same wireline 
telephone number can be associated with multiple wireless phones, as long 
as each wireless phone is subscribed to the EMBARQ Wireless Home plan. 
 
Customers who subsequently cancel their EMBARQ Wireless Home service 
plan will no longer be eligible for this plan and will be switched, upon notice, 
to 7 Cent Plan - Option 2.  

 
(1) Dial-1 Rate 

 
 Per Minute $.07 

 
(2) Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability 
to place intrastate and interstate calls is located in the Company’s 
interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

J. Home plus LD 
 

Home plus LD is an add-on to the interstate offering and is only available to 
EMBARQ Wireless customers who are also subscribed to the EMBARQ 
Wireless Home plan.  Customers must select the Company as their 
interLATA and intraLATA toll provider.  A flat non-distance, non-time of day 
per minute rate will apply for all Dial-1 calls.  No monthly recurring charge 
applies. 
 
Minutes used by EMBARQ Wireless customers when calling from their 
home (wireline) number to their wireless phone or from their wireless phone 
to their home (wireline) number will not be deducted from the minutes 
included in their wireless plan.  Customers will receive one monthly invoice 
for their long distance usage and one invoice for their wireless usage. 
 
Home plus LD is not available to those residential customers whose phone 
line is classified as a “business”, “public” or “semi-public” line.  This service is 
only available for use by individuals residing in a single-family residence, 
including but not limited to a house, condominium, or apartment, where 
service is being provided.  This service is not available in group or multi-
family housing, including but not limited to housing associated with 
educational institutions or military barracks. 
 
Dial-1 usage does not include usage associated with EMBARQ Calling Card 
calls; calls which are pay for use, including calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 
numbers; calls to Directory Assistance and operator assistance, including 
emergency interrupt; and toll free service. 
 
Only one wireline telephone number can be designated as the home 
telephone number for a wireless phone.  However, the same wireline 
telephone number can be associated with multiple wireless phones, as long 
as each wireless phone is subscribed to the EMBARQ Wireless Home plan. 
 
Customers who subsequently cancel their EMBARQ Wireless Home 
wireless service plan will no longer be eligible for this plan and will be 
switched, upon notice, to Always 7.  A monthly recurring charge will then 
apply.  

 
(1) Dial-1 Rate 

 
 Per Minute $.07 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

K. 7 Cent Plan - Option 5 (Home plus LD II) 
 

7 Cent Plan-Option 5 is an add-on to the Company’s interstate offering and 
is only available to EMBARQ Wireless customers who are also subscribed 
to the EMBARQ Wireless Home plan.  Customers must select the Company 
as their interLATA toll provider, but will not be required to select the 
Company as their intraLATA toll provider.  A flat non-distance, non-time of 
day per minute rate will apply for all interLATA Dial-1 calls.   

 
Minutes used by EMBARQ Wireless customers when calling from their 
home (wireline) number to their wireless phone or from their wireless phone 
to their home (wireline) number will not be deducted from the minutes 
included in their wireless plan.  Customers will receive separate invoices for 
their long distance usage and wireless usage.   

 
7 Cent Plan-Option 5 is not available to those residential customers whose 
phone line is classified as a “business”, “public” or “semi-public” line.  This 
service is only available for use by individuals residing in a single-family 
residence, including but not limited to a house, condominium, or apartment, 
where service is being provided.  This service is not available in group or 
multi-family housing, including but not limited to housing associated with 
educational institutions or military barracks.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-06-07 Darlene N. Terry 09-05-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
August 25, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 105 
 1st Revised Page 24 
 Cancels Original Page 24 
         

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

K. Home plus LD II 
 

Home plus LD II is an add-on to the Company’s interstate offering and is 
only available to EMBARQ Wireless customers who are also subscribed to 
the EMBARQ Wireless Home plan.  Customers must select the Company 
as their interLATA toll provider, but will not be required to select the 
Company as their intraLATA toll provider.  A flat non-distance, non-time of 
day per minute rate will apply for all interLATA Dial-1 calls.  No monthly 
recurring charge applies.    

 
Minutes used by EMBARQ Wireless customers when calling from their 
home (wireline) number to their wireless phone or from their wireless phone 
to their home (wireline) number will not be deducted from the minutes 
included in their wireless plan.  Customers will receive separate invoices for 
their long distance usage and wireless usage.   

 
Home plus LD II is not available to those residential customers whose 
phone line is classified as a “business”, “public” or “semi-public” line.  This 
service is only available for use by individuals residing in a single-family 
residence, including but not limited to a house, condominium, or apartment, 
where service is being provided.  This service is not available in group or 
multi-family housing, including but not limited to housing associated with 
educational institutions or military barracks.   
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

K. 7 Cent Plan – Option 5 (formerly Home plus LD II) (Continued) 
 

Dial-1 usage does not include usage associated with calls which are pay for 
use, including calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers; calls to Directory 
Assistance and operator assistance, including emergency interrupt and toll 
free service. 

 
Only one wireline telephone number can be designated as the home 
telephone number for a wireless phone.  However, the same wireline 
telephone number can be associated with multiple wireless phones, as long 
as each wireless phone is subscribed to the Home wireless plan. 

 
Customers who subsequently cancel their EMBARQ Wireless Home service 
plan will no longer be eligible for this plan and will be switched, upon notice, 
to 7 Cent Plan-Option 2. 
 
(1) Dial-1 Rate 

 
 Per Minute InterLATA $.07 
 Per Minute IntraLATA Not Available 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(2) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
  The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability 

to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in 
the Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

K. Home plus LD II (Continued) 
 

Dial-1 usage does not include usage associated with EMBARQ Calling 
Cards calls; calls which are pay for use, including calls to 900, 976, 555 and 
700 numbers; calls to Directory Assistance and operator assistance, 
including emergency interrupt and toll free service. 

 
Only one wireline telephone number can be designated as the home 
telephone number for a wireless phone.  However, the same wireline 
telephone number can be associated with multiple wireless phones, as long 
as each wireless phone is subscribed to the Home wireless plan. 

 
Customers who subsequently cancel their EMBARQ Wireless Home 
service plan will no longer be eligible for this plan and will be switched, upon 
notice, to Always 7, and a monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
(1) Dial-1 Rate 

 
 Per Minute InterLATA $.07 
 Per Minute IntraLATA Not Available 
 
 (2) EMBARQ Calling Card 
 
 Rate Per Minute $.69 
 Per Call Connection Fee .99 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.3 Consumer Sense II (formerly Select Calling Plans) 
 

Consumer Sense II is an optional calling service available to Basic Service 
subscribers which provides flat rated Dial-1 service. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A. Consumer Sense II – Option D (Evening/Weekend Combination Plan) 
 

Consumer Sense II-Option D is offered as an add-on to the Company's 
interstate offering. 
 
Rates 
 
The following per minute usage charge applies:   $0.25   
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.3 Select Calling Plans 
 

Select calling plans allow subscribers to purchase an hour of calling for a monthly 
charge.  The monthly charge applies regardless of whether or not the subscriber 
utilizes the entire hour.  If the initial invoice is rendered within less than thirty days of 
the date service is established, and less than an hour of usage has occurred, the 
monthly charge will be prorated based upon the actual number of minutes used.  
After the minimum service period, the monthly charge will apply for any partial 
month of use.  Each fractional call will be rounded up to the next higher minute.  
When more than one hour of calling is used, the additional usage will be billed at the 
additional hour charge.  Any fractional hour of additional usage will be prorated.  
EMBARQ Calling Card calls will receive a discount under this plan.  Charges and 
application discounts for these plans are set forth below.  The rate periods for 
Select calling plans are set forth in Section 4.16 of this tariff. 

 
A. Evening /Weekend Combination Plan 

 
The Evening/Weekend Combination Plan offers the subscriber one hour of 
combined interstate and intrastate calling during the evening and weekend rate 
periods.  All other calls placed during the day rate period will be rated at Basic 
MTS Service rates. Charges and applicable discounts are set forth below. 

 
        Monthly Charges/Discounts 
 
          Eve/Night/Weekend 

Usage Type     Combination Plan 
 
Evening/    1st hour $8.60 
Weekend Usage     Add'l hour $8.50 
 
Day Usage   Basic MTS Service rates 
 
Operator Services  Operator Services rates 
(all rate periods)  including surcharges. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.3 Reserved for Future Use (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.3 Select Calling Plans (Continued) 
 

A. Evening/ Weekend Combination Plan (Continued) 
 

(1) Day Option 
 

The Day Option is available for an additional monthly charge and 
provides discounts on interstate and intrastate direct dialed calls placed 
during the day rate period. 

 
        Monthly Charges/Discounts 
 
   Eve/Night/Weekend 

Usage Type    Combination Plan 
 
Evening/Weekend Usage 1st hour $ 9.00 
with Day Option   Add'l hour $ 8.50 
Direct Dialed Day Usage 10% discount off Basic MTS 

    Service rates 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) 
 

Consumer Sense I offer residential customers flat rated, non-distance sensitive 
calling plans for all Dial-1 and Operator Service direct dialed long-distance calling.  
In addition, Residential Toll Free service is available as set forth in this tariff.   
 
 
 
The following options are available: 

 
A. Consumer Sense I – Option C - Provides the following flat rated, non-distance 

sensitive products: 
 

Dial-1 
 
Operator Service 

 
(1) Dial-1 

 
 

 
Per Minute $.25 

 
(2) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place 
intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s 
interstate Rate Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services 
 

Consumer Sense Services offer residential customers flat rated, non-distance 
sensitive calling plans for all Dial-1, EMBARQ Calling Card and Operator Service 
direct dialed long-distance calling.  In addition, Residential Toll Free service is 
available as set forth in this tariff.  Consumer Sense is an add-on to the Company's 
interstate offering and, accordingly, the Consumer Sense monthly recurring charge 
is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www.embarq.com/tariffs.  The following options are available: 

 
A. Consumer Sense - Provides the following flat rated, non-distance sensitive 

products: 
 

Dial-1 
Consumer Sense EMBARQ Calling Card  
Operator Service 

 
(1) Consumer Sense Dial-1 

 
The following per-minute usage rates apply. 

 
Peak $.30 
Off-Peak $.15 

 
(2) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place 
intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s 
interstate Rate Schedule located at http://www.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

B. Reserved For Future Use  
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

B. Consumer Sense EMBARQ Calling Card – Provides the following options: 
 

Consumer Sense EMBARQ Calling Card  
Consumer Sense Stand-Alone EMBARQ Calling Card 
Consumer Sense College Plan EMBARQ Calling Card 
Consumer Sense College Plan Stand-Alone EMBARQ  
 Calling Card Option A 
Consumer Sense Optional EMBARQ Calling Card  

 
The following EMBARQ Calling Card options are billed in one-minute 
increments.  Fractional calls are rounded up to the next minute. 

 
(1) Consumer Sense EMBARQ Calling Card Rates 
 

Direct dialed calls will be charged the following usage rates.  No 
surcharge applies. 

 
 Per Minute $.50 
  
(2) Consumer Sense Stand Alone EMBARQ Calling Card Rates 
 
 Consumer Sense Stand Alone EMBARQ Calling Card service is 

available to non-Company subscribers.  No surcharge applies. 
 
 Per Minute $.50 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

B. Reserved For Future Use  
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

B. Consumer Sense EMBARQ Calling Card (Continued) 
 

(3) Consumer Sense College Plan EMBARQ Calling Card Rate 
 

Direct dialed EMBARQ Calling Card calls will be charged the following 
usage rate.  A connection fee, per call, will not apply. 

 
Per Minute $.30 

 
(4) Consumer Sense College Plan Stand-Alone EMBARQ Calling Card 

Option A Rates 
 

Consumer Sense College Plan Stand-Alone EMBARQ Calling Card is 
available to non-Company subscribers, and is designed to meet the 
needs of college students.  Direct dialed EMBARQ Calling Card calls will 
be charged applicable connection fees as set forth in Section 7 in addition 
to the following usage rates. 

 
Peak $.35 
Off-Peak $.10 

 
(5) Consumer Sense Optional EMBARQ Calling Card Rate 
 

The following rate applies to direct dialed intrastate EMBARQ Calling 
Card calls.  A per-call connection fee will not apply.  All other rates, terms, 
and conditions applicable to the customer's underlying EMBARQ Sense, 
Consumer Sense Day or Consumer Sense AnyTime service will apply. 

 
Per Minute $.30 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.5 10 Cents Plan 
 

10 Cents Plan provides a flat rated, non-distance sensitive, non-time-of-day rate 
will apply to the customer’s Dial-1 calls.  A monthly recurring charge is 
applicable. 

 
 

 
 
A. Dial-1 Rate 
 
 Per-Minute $0.10 
 
B. Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
10¢ Plan-Option A is an add-on to the Company’s interstate offering and, 
accordingly, the 10¢ Plan-Option A monthly recurring charge is located in the 
Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

C. 10¢ Plan – Option A (formerly Consumer Sense Day) – Provides the following 
flat rated, non-distance sensitive, non-time-of-day sensitive products: 

 
Dial-1 
 
Operator Service 

 
 
 
 
 

(1) Dial-1 Rate 
 

Per-Minute $0.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(2) Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
10¢ Plan-Option A is an add-on to the Company’s interstate offering 
and, accordingly, the 10¢ Plan-Option A monthly recurring charge is 
located in the Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
(3) Residential Toll Free Service 
 

Rates are based on usage charges and a monthly service fee.  All calls are 
billed in 60 second increments with a 60 second per-call minimum.  No 
installation charge is required. 

 
(a) Per Minute Rate $0.20 
 
(b) Monthly Recurring Charge - The monthly recurring charge which affords 

customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance 
calls is located in the Company’s interstate Rate Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

C. Consumer Sense Day– Provides the following flat rated, non-distance sensitive, 
non-time-of-day sensitive products: 

 
Dial-1 
Consumer Sense EMBARQ Calling Card 
Operator Service 

 
Consumer Sense is an add-on to the Company’s interstate offering and, 
accordingly, the Consumer Sense monthly recurring charge is located in the 
Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
(1) Consumer Sense Day Dial-1 
 

Per-Minute Rate:  $.20 
 

Consumer Sense is an add-on to the Company’s interstate offering and, 
accordingly, the Consumer Sense monthly recurring charge is located in 
the Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
(2) Consumer Sense Day Residential Toll Free Service 
 

Rates are based on usage charges and a monthly service fee.  All calls are 
billed in 60 second increments with a 60 second per-call minimum.  No 
installation charge is required. 

 
(a) Per Minute Rate $.20 
 
(b) Monthly Recurring Charge - The monthly recurring charge which affords 

customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance 
calls is located in the Company’s interstate Rate Schedule located at 
http://www.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

D. 10¢ Plan – Option B (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime) - Provides the 
following flat rated, non-distance sensitive, non-time-of-day sensitive 
products: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Base Product – Provides the following: 
 

Dial-1 
 
 
Operator Service 
 
The Company will offer Calling Plan Options as add-ons to the base 
product.  These options may include monthly recurring charge waivers, 
short calls waivers, etc. 

 
10¢ Plan-Option B is available only to customers who have selected the 
Company as their primary interexchange carrier for long distance 
service.  10¢ Plan-Option B is available only to those residential 
customers with a maximum of two residential phone lines per account.  
10¢ Plan-Option B is not available to those residential customers whose 
home phone line is classified as a “commercial line.”  Cellular use is 
available with 10¢ Plan-Option B. 

 
Customers must subscribe to 10¢ Plan-Option B for outbound Dial-1 
service. 

 
10¢ Plan-Option B is provided as an add-on to the Company’s 
interstate offering.   

 
 
 
 
(M) Certain material appearing on this page previously appeared on 1st Revised Page 33. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

D. Consumer Sense AnyTime - Provides the following flat rated, non-distance 
sensitive, non-time-of-day sensitive products: 

 
Consumer Sense AnyTime is an add-on to the Company’s interstate offering 
and, accordingly, the Consumer Sense AnyTime monthly recurring charge is 
located in the Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
(1) Base Product – Provides the following: 

 
Dial-1 
Consumer Sense EMBARQ Calling Card 
EMBARQ Calling Card  
Operator Service 
 
The Company will offer Calling Plan Options as add-ons to the base 
product.  These options may include monthly recurring charge waivers, 
short calls waivers, etc. 

 
Consumer Sense AnyTime is available only to customers who have 
selected the Company as their primary interexchange carrier for long 
distance service.  Consumer Sense AnyTime is available only to those 
residential customers with a maximum of two residential phone lines per 
account.  Consumer Sense AnyTime is not available to those residential 
customers whose home phone line is classified as a “commercial line.”  
Cellular use is available with Consumer Sense AnyTime. 

 
Customers must subscribe to Consumer Sense AnyTime for outbound 
Dial-1 service. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

D. 10¢ Plan – Option B (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime) (Continued) 
 

  This page is reserved for future use.  
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

D. Consumer Sense AnyTime  (Continued) 
 

(1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

Consumer Sense Optional EMBARQ Calling Card is available to 
Consumer Sense, Consumer Sense Day and Consumer Sense 
AnyTime customers who historically incur $15.00 in total monthly 
international, interstate, and intrastate EMBARQ Calling Card usage.  
The intrastate rates associated with the Consumer Sense Optional 
EMBARQ Calling Card will be applicable in lieu of the customer's 
underlying Consumer Sense, Consumer Sense Day or Consumer 
Sense AnyTime EMBARQ Calling Card rates.  All other rates, terms 
and conditions of the customer's underlying Residence Sense or 
Consumer Sense AnyTime service will apply. 
 
Charges for Consumer Sense EMBARQ Calling Card, Consumer 
Sense Stand-Alone EMBARQ Calling Card, Consumer Sense College 
Plan EMBARQ Calling Card, Consumer Sense Optional EMBARQ 
Calling Card, Consumer Sense Day, Consumer Sense AnyTime 
Consumer Sense Home Office, Consumer Sense Block of Time, and 
Consumer Sense Residential Toll Free Service II are applied 24 hours a 
day, 7 days a week. 
 
Charges for Consumer Sense Dial-1, Consumer Sense Operator 
Services, and Consumer Sense Stand-Alone EMBARQ Calling Card, 
Consumer Sense College Plan Stand-Alone EMBARQ Calling Card 
are based on the time period (Peak/Off-Peak) at the point of origination 
of an outbound call or point of termination of an inbound call.  Peak and 
Off-Peak time periods are defined in Section 4.17. 
 
Consumer Sense is provided as an add-on to the Company’s interstate 
offering.  Directory Assistance is available to Consumer Sense 
subscribers.  Consumer Sense Stand-Alone EMBARQ Calling Card 
and Consumer Sense College Plan Stand-Alone EMBARQ Calling 
Card Option A** are available to non-Company subscribers.  All other 
Consumer Sense Services are available only to those subscribers who 
have selected the Company as their primary interexchange carrier. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

D. 10¢ Plan – Option B (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime) (Continued) 
 
(1) Base Product (Continued) 

 
The base product rates for 10¢ Plan-Option B are set forth below. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 

 
Per Minute $.10 

 
(b) Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
10¢ Plan-Option B is an add-on to the Company’s interstate offering 
and, accordingly the 10¢ Plan-Option B monthly recurring charge is 
located in the Company’s interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

D. Consumer Sense AnyTime  (Continued) 
 

(1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

The base product rates for Consumer Sense AnyTime are set forth in 
below. 

 
(a) Consumer Sense AnyTime Dial-1 Rate 

 
Per Minute $.12 

 
(b) Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
Consumer Sense AnyTime is an add-on to the Company’s interstate 
offering and, accordingly, the Consumer Sense AnyTime monthly 
recurring charge is located in the Company’s interstate Residential 
Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services)  (Continued) 
 

D. 10¢ Plan – Option B (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

D. Consumer Sense AnyTime (Continued) 
 

(1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

(c) Calling Plan Options 
 

(i) Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option 
 

Customers who subscribe to the Monthly Minutes of Use Credit 
Option will receive the following. 

 
1. EMBARQ Calling Card Rate  

 
Per-Minute  $.40 

 
2. Monthly Minutes of Use Credit 

 
Each month, the charges for up to 30 interstate and/or 
intrastate minutes will be waived.  The waiver will be given to 
the customer in the form of a credit on their monthly invoice.  
The waived minutes will be rated at $.10 per minute.  In any 
month the customer does not have at least 30 minutes of 
interstate and/or intrastate usage, the customer will receive a 
credit equal to their total interstate and/or intrastate usage 
multiplied by $.10.  The credit cannot be applied to the 
customer’s Monthly Recurring Charge. 

 
All other rates, terms and conditions of Consumer Sense 
AnyTime apply to the Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
  105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 
   D. 10¢ Plan – Option B (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime) (Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
  105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 
   D. Consumer Sense AnyTime (Continued) 
 
    (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 
     (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 

 
      (ii) Optional EMBARQ Calling Card Rate 
 
       Per-Minute Rate $.25 
 
       Monthly Recurring Charge Waiver 
 
       The customer’s Monthly Recurring Charge of $4.95 will 

be waived for any month in which the customer’s total 
monthly interstate, intrastate, and international usage is 
more than $30.00. 

 
      (iii) Optional EMBARQ Calling Card Rate with MRC 

Waiver and Short Calls Waiver 
 
       1. EMBARQ Calling Card 
 
        Per-Minute Rate $.30 
 
       2. Monthly Recurring Charge Waiver 
 
        The customer’s Monthly Recurring Charge of $4.95 

will be waived for any month in which the 
customer’s total monthly interstate, intrastate and 
international usage is $30.00 or more. 

 
       3. Per Month Short Calls Waiver 
 
        Each month the charges for up to 30 interstate 

and/or intrastate Dial-1 and/or EMBARQ Calling 
Card calls, 30 seconds or less in length, will be 
waived. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

E. 10¢ Plan – Option B Missouri (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime 
Missouri)  - Provides the following flat rated, non-distance sensitive, non-
time-of-day sensitive products: 
 
Dial 1 
Operator Service 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Base Product  

 
The base product rates for 10¢ Plan-Option B Missouri are set forth in 
below. 

 
(a) Dial-1 Rate 

 
Per Minute $.10 

 
(b) Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
  
 

10¢ Plan-Option B Missouri is an add-on to the Company’s 
interstate offering and, accordingly the 10¢ Plan-Option B 
Missourimonthly recurring charge is located in the Company’s 
interstate Residential Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri - Provides the following flat rated, non-
distance sensitive, non-time-of-day sensitive products: 
 
Dial 1 
Operator Service 
Calling Plan Options 
 
Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri customers may choose one of the three 
Calling Plan Options conducive to their EMBARQ Calling Card calling. 
 
(1) Base Product  

 
The base product rates for Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri are set 
forth in below. 

 
(a) Consumer Sense AnyTime Dial-1 Rate 

 
Per Minute $.12 

 
(b) Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
 Per Month $4.95 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

E. 10¢ Plan – Option B Missouri (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri 
(Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

(1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

(c) Calling Plan Options 
 

(i) Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option 
 

Customers who subscribe to the Monthly Minutes of Use Credit 
Option will receive the following. 

 
1. EMBARQ Calling Card Rate  

 
Per-Minute  $.30 

 
2. Monthly Minutes of Use Credit 

 
Each month, the charges for up to 30 interstate and/or 
intrastate minutes will be waived.  The waiver will be given to 
the customer in the form of a credit on their monthly invoice.  
The waived minutes will be rated at $.10 per minute.  In any 
month the customer does not have at least 30 minutes of 
interstate and/or intrastate usage, the customer will receive a 
credit equal to their total interstate and/or intrastate usage 
multiplied by $.10.  The credit cannot be applied to the 
customer’s Monthly Recurring Charge. 

 
All other rates, terms and conditions of Consumer Sense 
AnyTime Missouri apply to the Monthly Minutes of Use 
Credit Option. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

E. 10¢ Plan – Option B Missouri (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri 
(Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

   (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

    (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 
 

     (ii) Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option II 
 

      Customers who subscribe to the Monthly Minutes of Use 
Credit Option II will receive the following. 

 
      1. EMBARQ Calling Card Rate 

 
       Per-Minute Rate $.50 

 
      2. Monthly Minutes of Use Credit 

 
       Each month, the charges for up to 30 interstate and/or 

intrastate minutes of usage will be waived.  The waiver 
will be given to the customer in the form of a credit on 
their monthly invoice.  The waived minutes will be rated 
at $.10 per minute.  In any month the customer does not 
have at least 30 minutes of interstate and/or intrastate 
usage, the customer will receive a credit equal to their 
total interstate and/or intrastate usage multiplied by 
$.10.  The credit cannot be applied to the customer's 
Monthly Recurring Charge. 

 
       All other rates, terms and conditions of Consumer 

Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to the Monthly Minutes 
of Use Credit Option II. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

E. 10¢ Plan – Option B Missouri (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri 
(Continued) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

   (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

    (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 
 
     (iii) Canada Option with Monthly Minutes of Use Credit 
 
      The intrastate Dial-1, Toll Free Service, and Operator 

Services rates apply in addition to the following:   
 

      1. Dial-1 Rates 
 
       The following rate applies to calls made to Canada. 
 
       Per Minute $.10 
 
      2. EMBARQ Calling Card Rate 
 
       The following rate applies to intrastate EMBARQ 

Calling Card calls. 
 
       Per Minute $.45 
 
      3. Monthly Minutes of Use Credit  
 
       Each month, the charges for up to 30 interstate and/or 

intrastate minutes of usage will be waived.  The waiver 
will be given to the customer in the form of a credit on 
their monthly invoice.  The waived minutes will be rated 
at $.10 per minute.  In any month the customer does not 
have at least 30 minutes of interstate and/or intrastate 
usage, the customer will receive a credit equal to their 
total interstate and/or intrastate usage multiplied by 
$.10.  The credit cannot be applied to the customer's 
Monthly Recurring Charge. 

 
      4. Additional Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
       The following Monthly Recurring Charge applies in 

addition to the MRC above. 
 
       Additional Charge Per Month $1.00 
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105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

E. 10¢ Plan – Option B Missouri (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

   (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

    (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 
 

     (iv) Optional EMBARQ Calling Card Rate and Toll Free Rate with 
SCW 

 
      Customers subscribing to this option will receive the following: 

 
      1. EMBARQ Calling Card  

 
       The per-minute rate shown below is available on a 

maximum of four EMBARQ Calling Cards. 
 

       Per-Minute Rate $.12 
 

      2. Toll Free 
 

       Per-Minute Rate $.12 
 

      3. Short Calls Waiver (SCW) 
 

       Each month the charges for up to 15 interstate and/or 
intrastate toll free calls, 30 seconds or less in length, will 
be waived. 

 
      4. Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
The monthly recurring charge which affords 
customers the ability to place intrastate and 
interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located 
at www2.embarq.com/tariffs/. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

   (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

    (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 
 

     (iv) Optional EMBARQ Calling Card Rate and Toll Free Rate 
with SCW 

 
      Customers subscribing to this option will receive the following: 

 
      1. EMBARQ Calling Card  

 
       The per-minute rate shown below is available on a 

maximum of four EMBARQ Calling Cards. 
 

       Per-Minute Rate $.12 
 

      2. Toll Free 
 

       Per-Minute Rate $.12 
 

      3. Short Calls Waiver (SCW) 
 

       Each month the charges for up to 15 interstate and/or 
intrastate toll free calls, 30 seconds or less in length, will 
be waived. 

 
      4. Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
       The following Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) will 

apply in lieu of the MRC set forth above.  The MRC 
applies to a maximum of four residential Dial-1 lines and 
two toll free numbers.  If the customer requests three toll 
free numbers, an additional $10.00 MRC will apply. 

 
       Per-Month Charge $10.00 

 
       All other rates, terms and conditions of Consumer 

Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to this option. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

   (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

    (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 
 

     (v) EMBARQ Wireless/Embarq Communications, Inc. 
 

      Customers of EMBARQ Wireless subscribing to Embarq 
Communications, Inc. long distance service under this 
option will receive the following: 

 
      1. Dial-1 Rate 

 
       Per-Minute Rate $.10 

 
      2. EMBARQ Calling Card Rate  

 
       Per-Minute Rate $.40 

 
       All other rates, terms and conditions of Consumer 

Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to this option. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
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E. 10¢ Plan – Option B Missouri (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

   (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

    (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 
 

     (vi) Monthly Recurring Charge Waiver Option 
 

      Customers subscribing to this option will receive a waiver of 
the monthly recurring charge in any month the customer's 
total monthly usage meets or exceeds $30.00. 

 
      All other rates, terms and conditions of Consumer Sense 

AnyTime Missouri apply to this option. 
 
 1. EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 
  Per-Minute Rate $.50 
  (No Per-Call Surcharge) 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

   (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

    (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 
 

     (vi) Monthly Recurring Charge Waiver Option 
 

      Customers subscribing to this option will receive a waiver of 
the $4.95 monthly recurring charge in any month the 
customer's total monthly usage meets or exceeds $30.00. 

 
      All other rates, terms and conditions of Consumer Sense 

AnyTime Missouri apply to this option. 
 
 1. EMBARQ Calling Card Usage Rate 
 
  Per-Minute Rate $.50 
  (No Per-Call Surcharge) 
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E. 10¢ Plan – Option B Missouri (formerly Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri 
(Continued) 

 
This page is reserved for future use.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-06-07 Darlene N. Terry 09-05-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
August 25, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 105 
 2nd Revised Page 44 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 44 
         

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

   (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

    (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 
 

     (vii) Optional EMBARQ Calling Card Rate and Toll Free Rate 
with SCW II 

 
      Customers subscribing to this option will receive the 

following: 
 

      1. EMBARQ Calling Card 
 

       The per-minute rate shown below is available on a 
maximum of four EMBARQ Calling Cards. 

 
       Per-Minute Rate $.10 

 
      2. Toll Free 

 
       Per-Minute Rate $.10 

 
      3. Short Calls Waiver (SCW) 

 
       Each month the charges for up to 15 interstate and/or 

intrastate toll free calls, 30 seconds or less in length, will 
be waived. 

 
      4. Monthly Recurring Charge  

 
The monthly recurring charge which affords 
customers the ability to place intrastate and 
interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company's interstate Residential Schedule located 
at www2.embarq.com/tariffs/. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

E. Consumer Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued) 
 

   (1) Base Product (Continued) 
 

    (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued) 
 

     (vii) Optional EMBARQ Calling Card Rate and Toll Free Rate 
with SCW II 

 
      Customers subscribing to this option will receive the 

following: 
 

      1. EMBARQ Calling Card 
 

       The per-minute rate shown below is available on a 
maximum of four EMBARQ Calling Cards. 

 
       Per-Minute Rate $.10 

 
      2. Toll Free 

 
       Per-Minute Rate $.10 

 
      3. Short Calls Waiver (SCW) 

 
       Each month the charges for up to 15 interstate and/or 

intrastate toll free calls, 30 seconds or less in length, will 
be waived. 

 
      4. Monthly Recurring Charge  

 
       The following Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) will 

apply in lieu of the MRC set forth above.  The MRC 
applies to a maximum of four residential Dial 1 lines and 
two toll free numbers.  If the customer requests three toll 
free numbers, an additional $10.00 MRC will apply. 

 
       Per-Month Charge $10.95 

 
       All other rates, terms and conditions of Consumer 

Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to this option. 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

F. Consumer Sense Home Office - Allows customers to place a predetermined 
number of combined intrastate and interstate Dial-1, EMBARQ Calling Card, 
toll free and mobile phone minutes for either 1) a monthly recurring charge 
(MRC) and/or 2) a monthly recurring usage (MUC) charge. 

 
Any usage above the predetermined minutes will be charged a flat, non-
distance, non-time of day sensitive rate.  Unused minutes cannot be carried 
over to the next month.  
 
Consumer Sense Home Office is available to those customers who: 1) 
designate the Company as their primary interexchange carrier and 2) have a 
home phone line which is not classified as a "commercial line."  Consumer 
Sense Home Office is only available to customers using multiple Company 
services.  It is not available for Dial-1 usage only. 
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ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
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 Manager – Tariffs 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense I (formerly Consumer Sense Services) (Continued) 
 

F. Reserved For Future Use 
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105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

F. Consumer Sense Home Office (Continued) 
 

Option 1-3 customers’ predetermined monthly usage will include a 
combination of interstate and intrastate Dial-1, EMBARQ Calling Card, toll 
free and mobile phone minutes.   
 
Option 4-9 customers’ predetermined monthly minutes will include a 
combination of interstate, intrastate, and international Canada Dial-1, 
EMBARQ Calling Card, toll free, and mobile phone minutes; and Canadian-
originated toll free minutes.  The type of international Canada service a 
customer chooses will determine if they pay a monthly usage charge or a 
monthly usage charge and a monthly recurring charge. 
 
Any minutes of usage above the predetermined monthly minutes will be 
charged a flat, non-distance, non-time of day sensitive rate.  The following 
options are available: 

 
 
 
 
Option  

Combined 
Predetermined 

Monthly  
Minutes 

 
Monthly 

Recurring  
Charge 

 
Minimum  

Usage  
Charge 

Rate for 
Usage Above 

Predetermined 
Monthly Minutes 

1 250  $ 35.00  N/A  $0.14 
2 500  60.00  N/A  0.12 
3 1,000  100.00  N/A  0.10 
4 500 N/A  $  50.00  0.10 
5 500  4.95  50.00  0.10 
6 1,000 N/A  100.00  0.10 
7 1,000  4.95  100.00  0.10 
8 1,500 N/A  150.00  0.10 
9 1,500  4.95  150.00  0.10 
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09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
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 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
September 5, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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07-23-07 Darlene N. Terry 08-22-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
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FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
August 25, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 105 
 1st Revised Page 47 
 Cancels Original Page 47 
         

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

105.1.4 Consumer Sense Services (Continued) 
 

G. Consumer Sense Block of Time - Allows customers to place a 
predetermined number of Dial-1 intrastate and interstate minutes during a 
month for a monthly recurring charge.  Any usage above the predetermined 
minutes will be charged a flat, non-distance, non-time of day sensitive rate. 
Unused minutes cannot be carried over to the next month.   

 
Two levels of service are offered.  In addition, EMBARQ Calling Card, 
Operator Service, and Residential Toll Free Service is available.   
 
A customer's total monthly usage includes a combination of interstate and 
intrastate Dial-1 usage.  EMBARQ Calling Card, operator services, toll free, 
and international minutes do not contribute to the total monthly minutes.  Any 
minutes of usage above the monthly allotment will be charged a flat, non-
distance, non-time of day sensitive rate. 
 
The following levels of service are available. 

 
(a) $20 Level 
 

Number of Dial-1 Minutes 200 
Per-Minute Rate Above 200 Minutes $0.12 
Monthly Recurring Charge $20.00 

 
(b) $40 Level 
 

Number of Minutes 500 
Per Minute Rate Above 500 Minutes $0.12 
Monthly Recurring Charge $.40.00 
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